Sugar prices are market driven and sugar industry being cyclical in nature, realizations get adversely affected during downturn.

Higher cane price or higher production than the demand ultimately affect profitability. The Company has mitigated this risk by well

integrated business model by diversifying into co-generation and distillation, thereby utilizing the by-products.

53 Impairment review:

 Assets are tested for impairment whenever there are any internal or external indicators of impairment. Impairment test is performed

at the level of each Cash Generating Unit (‘CGU’) or groups of CGUs within the Company at which the assets are monitored for internal

management purposes, within an operating segment. The impairment assessment is based on higher of value in use and value from

sale calculations. During the year, the testing did not result in any impairment in the carrying amount of other assets. The measurement

of the cash generating units’ value in use is determined based on financial plans that have been used by management for internal

purposes. The planning horizon reflects the assumptions for short to- mid-term market conditions.

(H In Lakhs)

Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings

Impact on statement of

profit & loss account

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Interest rate increase by 0.25%  (128.71)  (81.58)

Interest rate decrease by 0.25%  128.71  81.58

The following table provides the reconciliation of cash flow hedge reserve for the year ended: (H In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2019

As at

March 31, 2018

Gain / (Loss)

Balance at the beginning of the year  -   -

Gain / (Loss) recognized in other comprehensive income during the period  558.23  -

Tax impact on above  (195.07)

Balance at the end of the year  363.16  -

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 | 167

Notes to Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2019

 Key assumptions used in value-in-use calculations are:-

 (i) Operating margins (Earnings before interest and taxes), (ii) Discount Rate, (iii) Growth Rates and (iv) Capital Expenditure

54 During FY 2018-19, the Company, as per notification no 1(5)/12018- S.P of GOI and notification no 13/2018/1697/46-3-18-3(37)/2018 of

State Govt. of Uttar Pradesh, accounted for assistance @ ` 5.50 and ` 4.50 per quintal of cane crushed during the sugar season 2017-18

amounting to ` 1,837.45 Lakhs and ` 1,635.59 Lakhs respectively. Of the said amount, ` 2,790.18 Lakhs is considered as other income,

since the same pertains to FY 2017-18 and ` 682.87 lakhs is deducted from cost of material consumed. Further in accordance with GOI

‘s notification no 1/(14)/2018 – S P 1, the Company has also accounted assistance @ ` 13.88 per quintal of cane crushed during  sugar

season 2018-19 amounting  to ` 3,594.89 Lakhs and deducted the same  from cost of material consumed.

55 The Company, as per GOI’s notification no 1(6)/2018-SP-I dated 15th June 2018 of GOI, created Buffer stock of 3,29,010 quintal sugar for